AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Preferred ethnic identity term

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4dyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k
Hispanic 76 78 74 71 78 76 79 77 75 78 76
Latino 22 20 24 27 19 23 20 22 23 20 22
Latinx 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 1 2

ql: Generally speaking, how important to you personally, is the environment and environmental issues like pollution and global warming?

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k
Very important 65 68 62 60 68 65 69 62 72 62 64
Somewhat important 30 27 33 36 29 31 26 33 25 33 32
Not very important 3 3 3 2 3 4 4 4 3 4 3
Not important at all 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 1 2
TOTAL IMPORTANT 96 96 96 96 97 95 95 95 97 95 95
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 4 4 4 4 3 5 5 5 3 5 5

g2: How concerned are you about the following issues?
g2a. Air Pollution

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k
Very concerned 69 70 67 65 68 66 73 68 70 70 66
Somewhat concerned 24 22 26 26 24 28 18 24 23 23 26
A little concerned 6 6 6 7 6 4 7 7 6 6 7
Not at all concerned 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
TOTAL CONCERNED 92 92 93 91 92 95 91 92 93 93 92
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 8 8 7 9 8 5 9 8 7 7 8
g2b. Water Pollution

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k
Very concerned 72 71 72 66 70 74 77 72 72 72 70
Somewhat concerned 21 20 21 24 22 18 18 20 21 20 20
A little concerned 7 6 7 8 8 7 4 7 5 6 9
Not at all concerned 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 1
TOTAL CONCERNED 92 92 93 90 92 92 94 92 93 93 90
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 8 8 7 10 8 8 6 8 7 7 10
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Preferred ethnic identity term
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Hispanic 74 76 81 79 71 81 74 80 71 65 65 76 74
Latino 24 22 17 19 29 16 24 19 27 32 33 24 22
Latinx 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 3 2 0 4

ql: Generally speaking, how important to you personally, is the environment and environmental issues like pollution and global warming?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very important 73 60 52 61 77 51 72 65 68 60 71 65 63
Somewhat important 25 35 37 34 21 41 26 31 29 34 25 31 36
Not very important 1 4 8 4 2 6 2 3 3 4 3 2 2
Not important at all 0 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 0 2 0
TOTAL IMPORTANT 99 95 89 95 97 92 97 96 97 94 97 96 98
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 1 5 11 5 3 8 3 4 3 6 3 4 2

g2: How concerned are you about the following issues?

g2a. Air Pollution
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 74 66 58 65 77 59 73 68 71 68 68 67 72
Somewhat concerned 21 27 27 26 18 30 21 25 20 24 25 25 23
A little concerned 4 6 14 7 4 9 5 6 7 7 6 7 5
Not at all concerned 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 0
TOTAL CONCERNED 95 93 84 91 95 89 94 93 91 91 92 92 95
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 5 7 16 9 5 11 6 7 9 9 8 8 5

g2b. Water Pollution
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 76 71 63 68 80 62 76 71 72 71 74 76 72
Somewhat concerned 19 20 24 23 15 26 18 23 18 20 16 15 20
A little concerned 4 9 10 7 5 9 5 6 9 6 9 6 5
Not at all concerned 1 1 3 1 0 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 95 91 87 91 95 88 94 93 90 91 89 92 93
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 5 9 13 9 5 12 6 7 10 9 11 8 7
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Demographic Crosstabs

g2c. Conserving open land and green space

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+
Very concerned 60 61 59 58 58 60 62 60 60 62 59 58
Somewhat concerned 30 30 29 29 31 31 28 30 30 27 32 32
A little concerned 8 7 9 10 9 6 7 9 8 9 6 9
Not at all concerned 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 2 3 1
TOTAL CONCERNED 89 91 88 87 90 92 90 89 90 89 91 90
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 11 9 12 13 10 8 10 11 10 11 9 10
g2d. Conserving the ocean

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+
Very concerned 66 66 66 63 65 65 70 63 70 66 66 64
Somewhat concerned 25 25 25 28 27 25 21 27 22 24 25 28
A little concerned 7 8 7 7 7 8 7 8 6 8 7 6
Not at all concerned 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 91 91 91 90 91 91 91 90 93 90 91 92
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 9 9 9 10 9 9 9 10 7 10 9 8
g2e. Global warming

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+
Very concerned 67 69 65 67 67 68 68 66 70 68 63 69
Somewhat concerned 22 21 24 24 24 22 19 23 22 22 27 20
A little concerned 7 7 7 5 7 7 8 7 6 8 5 8
Not at all concerned 4 4 3 3 2 3 5 4 2 3 5 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 89 90 89 91 91 90 86 88 91 90 90 88
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 11 10 11 9 9 10 14 12 9 10 10 12
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g2c. Conserving open land and green space
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 65 58 49 56 70 49 64 59 67 57 58 61 55
Somewhat concerned 28 31 33 32 24 34 28 31 21 30 32 27 37
A little concerned 6 8 14 10 5 14 6 8 9 9 8 8 7
Not at all concerned 1 3 3 2 1 3 2 2 3 4 2 4 1
TOTAL CONCERNED 93 89 83 88 94 83 92 91 88 87 90 88 92
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 7 11 17 12 6 17 8 9 12 13 10 12 8

g2d. Conserving the ocean
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 70 66 54 61 77 56 70 63 73 66 74 69 72
Somewhat concerned 23 26 29 29 16 31 22 28 18 22 19 24 23
A little concerned 6 6 13 8 5 9 6 7 7 8 5 6 5
Not at all concerned 1 2 3 2 1 4 1 2 2 3 3 1 0
TOTAL CONCERNED 93 92 84 90 94 87 93 91 91 89 92 93 95
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 7 8 16 10 6 13 7 9 9 11 8 7 5

g2e. Global warming
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 76 63 49 64 75 57 72 66 72 68 72 61 67
Somewhat concerned 19 25 26 24 19 29 19 23 18 21 19 29 24
A little concerned 4 7 14 8 4 8 7 7 6 7 7 7 5
Not at all concerned 1 4 10 4 2 7 2 3 4 4 2 3 4
TOTAL CONCERNED 95 89 76 88 94 86 91 90 89 89 91 90 91
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 5 11 24 12 6 14 9 10 11 11 9 10 9
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS

Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g2f. Protecting endangered species
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

Very concerned 64 65 62 61 65 66
Somewhat concerned 27 26 28 29 26 25
A little concerned 7 6 8 8 8 7
Not at all concerned 2 2 1 1 1 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 91 91 91 91 91 92
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 9 9 9 9 9 8

g2g. Lead and chemicals in cities and drinking water
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

Very concerned 72 72 73 70 68 75
Somewhat concerned 22 22 22 24 25 22
A little concerned 5 4 5 5 7 2
Not at all concerned 1 1 1 1 1 2
TOTAL CONCERNED 94 94 94 94 92 97
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 6 6 6 6 8 3

q3: How would you evaluate the global environment? Would you say the environment is:
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

In pretty good shape 7 9 6 10 9 5
Has challenges but not in crisis 37 39 36 34 38 38
Is in serious crisis 55 53 58 56 53 57
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g2f. Protecting endangered species
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 68 62 55 60 75 53 68 64 64 56 73 70 69
Somewhat concerned 25 29 32 31 17 34 25 28 27 32 20 25 26
A little concerned 6 8 10 8 6 9 6 7 7 10 6 4 5
Not at all concerned 1 1 4 2 1 4 1 2 2 3 1 1 0
TOTAL CONCERNED 93 92 87 90 93 87 93 91 92 87 92 95 95
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 7 8 13 10 7 13 7 9 8 13 8 5 5

g2g. Lead and chemicals in cities and drinking water
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Very concerned 74 70 69 69 81 63 76 71 73 71 77 73 70
Somewhat concerned 21 24 21 25 15 29 19 23 20 23 17 19 21
A little concerned 3 5 7 5 3 7 4 5 5 4 5 5 6
Not at all concerned 1 1 3 1 0 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 3
TOTAL CONCERNED 96 94 91 94 97 92 95 95 94 94 94 93 91
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 4 6 9 6 3 8 5 5 6 6 6 7 9

q3: How would you evaluate the global environment? Would you say the environment is:
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

In pretty good shape 7 7 8 8 4 6 8 7 6 8 4 10 9
Has challenges but not in crisis 29 39 57 39 34 44 35 39 35 34 26 45 36
Is in serious crisis 64 55 35 53 63 50 58 54 59 58 70 44 55
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g4: How much do you support or oppose each of the following policy proposals?

g4a. Conserving 30 percent of land and ocean waters in the United States by the year 2030.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+
Strongly support 58 58 57 54 58 57 61 57 58 55 61 58
Somewhat support 28 28 28 31 27 28 26 28 28 28 25 31
Somewhat oppose 7 6 8 8 7 6 6 7 6 7 7 8
Strongly oppose 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
Don’t know enough to say 6 5 6 5 6 7 5 6 6 8 6 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 86 86 85 85 86 85 86 85 86 83 86 88
TOTAL OPPOSE 9 9 9 10 9 8 8 9 8 8 9 9
q4b. Do more to prevent plastic pollution.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+
Strongly support 67 71 64 67 65 67 70 65 72 67 68 68
Somewhat support 25 22 27 21 27 27 23 26 22 23 24 26
Somewhat oppose 5 5 5 8 4 3 4 5 4 5 5 4
Strongly oppose 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 1
Don’t know enough to say 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 92 93 91 88 93 94 93 91 94 91 91 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 6 7 6 11 5 4 4 7 4 7 7 5

g4c. Ban the use of single-use plastic products (such as straws, forks, cups, and packaging) even if it means having less convenient options.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+
Strongly support 52 56 47 48 51 52 56 49 58 50 51 54
Somewhat support 28 26 30 30 30 27 25 29 26 28 29 28
Somewhat oppose 13 11 14 13 14 13 11 15 9 14 13 10
Strongly oppose 5 5 6 7 3 5 6 5 5 5 5 6
Don’t know enough to say 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 80 82 77 78 81 79 81 78 84 78 80 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 16 20 20 17 18 17 20 13 18 18 16
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g4: How much do you support or oppose each of the following policy proposals?

g4a. Conserving 30 percent of land and ocean waters in the United States by the year 2030.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly support 62 57 48 55 65 51 60 55 59 60 64 62 67
Somewhat support 27 24 36 31 20 30 27 30 26 21 24 32 17
Somewhat oppose 6 8 9 7 8 10 6 8 6 8 4 1 7
Strongly oppose 1 2 3 2 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2
Don’t know enough to say 5 10 4 5 7 7 5 5 7 8 6 3 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 81 84 86 84 81 88 85 85 82 88 94 84
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 10 13 9 9 13 7 10 8 10 7 3 10
q4b. Do more to prevent plastic pollution.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly support 72 64 58 61 86 59 71 66 67 70 80 72 58
Somewhat support 22 27 30 29 11 31 22 27 23 16 16 22 411
Somewhat oppose 3 6 8 6 2 6 4 5 6 6 2 6 0
Strongly oppose 1 1 2 2 0 2 1 1 2 5 0 0 1
Don’t know enough to say 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 1 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 94 91 88 91 97 90 93 92 89 87 96 94 99
TOTAL OPPOSE 4 7 9 7 2 8 5 6 8 12 2 6 1
g4c. Ban the use of single-use plastic products (such as straws, forks, cups, and packaging) even if it means having less convenient options.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly support 57 49 42 45 75 43 56 51 50 56 69 46 46
Somewhat support 31 25 24 31 18 31 26 29 28 27 17 32 41
Somewhat oppose 9 18 16 15 4 16 11 13 13 10 8 13 11
Strongly oppose 2 4 15 6 3 7 4 5 5 6 6 8 2
Don’t know enough to say 2 4 3 3 1 2 3 2 4 2 0 1 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 74 66 76 93 74 82 80 78 83 86 78 87
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 22 31 21 7 24 15 18 18 15 14 21 13
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Demographic Crosstabs

g4d. Require switching to cars and trucks that are hybrid or use electric power.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly support 37 39 34 38 39 33 35 36 37 36 37 36
Somewhat support 34 34 34 36 33 37 32 32 38 32 36 36
Somewhat oppose 14 13 15 13 16 11 14 14 14 16 12 14
Strongly oppose 10 11 10 7 9 14 12 12 8 9 11 11
Don’t know enough to say 5 3 8 5 3 4 7 6 4 8 4 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 71 74 68 75 72 71 66 68 75 67 73 72
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 24 24 20 25 25 26 26 22 25 22 25

gde. Create a legally binding international treaty that aims to end plastic pollution, even if it means the United States may have to follow difficult and

expensive rules.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+
Strongly support 51 55 46 45 53 51 52 47 56 50 48 53
Somewhat support 30 31 30 33 29 30 30 32 28 31 32 31
Somewhat oppose 9 7 12 11 11 8 7 10 8 9 10 9
Strongly oppose 4 5 4 4 2 5 6 5 2 4 5 4
Don’t know enough to say 5 3 8 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 6 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 81 86 76 78 82 81 82 79 85 80 80 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 14 11 16 15 13 13 13 16 10 13 14 13

q5: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g5a. Climate change is a serious problem that will affect people’s lives.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 64 67 61 61 66 62 66 63 65 63 62 66
Somewhat agree 23 22 25 26 21 26 21 21 26 24 24 21
Somewhat disagree 7 6 8 8 8 7 6 8 5 8 6 8
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 4 2 3 6 5 2 3 4 4
Don’t know enough to say 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 3 1 2 3 1
TOTAL AGREE 87 88 85 87 86 87 87 84 92 87 86 87
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 10 12 12 10 10 12 13 7 11 10 12
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g4d. Require switching to cars and trucks that are hybrid or use electric power.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly support 42 33 26 34 43 29 40 34
Somewhat support 35 35 31 35 32 36 34 36
Somewhat oppose 12 15 17 15 12 16 13 16
Strongly oppose 6 10 22 11 9 14 9 10
Don’t know enough to say 4 7 5 5 4 5 5 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 78 68 56 70 75 65 73 70
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 25 38 25 21 30 22 26
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gde. Create a legally binding international treaty that aims to end plastic pollution, even if it means the United States may have to follow difficult and

expensive rules.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly support 56 47 40 44 70 41 55 50
Somewhat support 32 27 30 33 23 33 29 31
Somewhat oppose 6 11 15 12 3 13 8 9
Strongly oppose 1 6 10 5 2 7 3 4
Don’t know enough to say 5 8 4 6 2 7 5 6
TOTAL SUPPORT 88 74 70 77 93 74 84 81
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 17 25 17 4 20 11 13

q5: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g5a. Climate change is a serious problem that will affect people’s lives.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly agree 72 63 43 60 75 55 67 64
Somewhat agree 21 19 31 25 18 26 22 23
Somewhat disagree 3 9 15 9 3 9 7 8
Strongly disagree 1 4 9 4 2 6 3 3
Don’t know enough to say 2 4 2 2 2 4 2 2
TOTAL AGREE 94 83 74 85 93 82 89 87
TOTAL DISAGREE 5 13 24 13 5 15 9 11
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS

May 26-June 7, 2022

q5b. In general, environmental and conservation groups are doing good things.
Men Women 18-29

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

Total
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g5c. Going to the beach is too expensive for average people to enjoy.
Men Women 18-29

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE

q5d. Climate change will put beaches and other areas in or near the ocean at risk.
Total

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say

TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE
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N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

q5b. In general, environmental and conservation groups are doing good things.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly agree 41 32 24 31 47 26 39 34
Somewhat agree 43 42 49 46 40 49 42 44
Somewhat disagree 8 11 16 12 5 13 9 11
Strongly disagree 2 4 6 3 3 5 3 3
Don’t know enough to say 6 10 5 7 5 6 7 7
TOTAL AGREE 84 75 73 77 87 75 81 79
TOTAL DISAGREE 10 15 22 16 8 19 12 14

g5c. Going to the beach is too expensive for average people to enjoy.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly agree 20 16 11 17 17 14 19 16
Somewhat agree 29 22 26 25 31 24 28 29
Somewhat disagree 24 26 23 26 20 27 23 25
Strongly disagree 21 28 35 27 23 28 24 24
Don’t know enough to say 6 8 5 5 10 7 6 7
TOTAL AGREE 49 38 37 42 48 38 46 45
TOTAL DISAGREE 45 54 58 53 43 55 48 49

q5d. Climate change will put beaches and other areas in or near the ocean at risk.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico
Strongly agree 63 49 38 50 65 48 57 52
Somewhat agree 27 31 35 33 21 30 30 32
Somewhat disagree 4 9 14 8 5 11 6 9
Strongly disagree 2 5 7 4 4 4 3 3
Don’t know enough to say 4 6 6 5 5 7 4 5
TOTAL AGREE 90 80 73 83 87 78 86 83
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 14 21 12 9 15 9 11
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022

g5e. Climate change poses a safety and health risk for people.

Demographic Crosstabs

N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+
Strongly agree 57 57 57 55 59 55 59 55 61 54 55 62
Somewhat agree 28 30 26 30 25 34 26 29 27 31 31 23
Somewhat disagree 8 6 9 8 8 5 8 8 7 7 5 11
Strongly disagree 4 4 3 4 4 3 4 5 2 3 5 3
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 3 4 3 2 3 2 4 3 1
TOTAL AGREE 86 88 83 85 84 89 85 84 89 86 87 85
TOTAL DISAGREE 12 11 13 12 12 8 13 13 9 10 10 14

q5f. Government should protect the ocean, even if it means not allowing the extraction of fish, oil, gas, or other natural resources in conserved areas.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 50 54 45 46 56 49 47 49 51 47 53 50
Somewhat agree 31 29 32 37 28 32 27 29 33 33 30 29
Somewhat disagree 11 10 12 9 9 9 14 12 9 10 10 13
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 2 3 5 5 5 2 4 3 3
Don’t know enough to say 5 3 8 5 4 5 6 5 5 6 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 80 84 77 83 83 80 75 78 84 80 83 79
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 13 15 11 12 14 19 17 10 14 13 17

q5g. All beaches should be open to the public.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 44 51 37 37 46 46 47 44 44 43 44 44
Somewhat agree 30 29 31 34 26 27 32 30 31 28 33 30
Somewhat disagree 17 12 22 19 18 19 14 17 18 18 15 19
Strongly disagree 6 5 6 6 8 4 4 6 5 6 5 6
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 3 2 4 3 4 2 4 3 1
TOTAL AGREE 74 80 67 71 72 74 79 74 74 72 77 74
TOTAL DISAGREE 23 17 28 26 25 23 18 22 24 24 20 24
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g5e. Climate change poses a safety and health risk for people.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba

Strongly agree 66 55 37 53 70 51 60 57 59 57 63 57
Somewhat agree 25 26 40 30 23 29 28 30 25 28 23 29
Somewhat disagree 5 9 14 9 2 11 6 8 7 6 7 6
Strongly disagree 2 4 7 4 2 5 3 3 5 5 3 5
Don’t know enough to say 2 5 3 3 2 4 2 3 4 5 4 3
TOTAL AGREE 91 82 76 83 93 80 88 87 84 84 86 86
TOTAL DISAGREE 7 13 21 14 5 16 10 11 13 11 10 11

q5f. Government should protect the ocean, even if it means not allowing the extraction of fish, oil, gas, or other natural resources in conserved areas.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba

Strongly agree 57 47 34 46 63 40 54 49 44 56 60 54
Somewhat agree 31 27 34 33 23 33 30 32 30 28 24 27
Somewhat disagree 6 14 19 11 8 14 9 11 12 4 10 16
Strongly disagree 2 4 8 4 2 5 3 3 7 7 1 0
Don’t know enough to say 5 8 4 5 5 8 4 6 6 5 5 2
TOTAL AGREE 88 74 69 79 85 73 83 81 74 84 85 82
TOTAL DISAGREE 8 18 27 15 10 19 12 14 19 11 11 16

q5g. All beaches should be open to the public.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba

Strongly agree 46 44 40 41 53 38 47 42 49 50 48 46
Somewhat agree 31 30 28 32 24 31 29 30 31 24 27 31
Somewhat disagree 16 15 22 19 13 22 15 18 13 16 16 18
Strongly disagree 5 6 7 5 7 5 6 6 3 8 7 4
Don’t know enough to say 3 5 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 2 3 2
TOTAL AGREE 77 74 68 72 77 69 76 72 80 74 75 77
TOTAL DISAGREE 21 21 30 24 20 27 21 24 16 24 22 21

BSPRESEARCH

DR
47
43

[EEN

90
10

DR
50
33

N

83
11

DR
42
38
14

81
17

14



AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022

N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Demographic Crosstabs

g5h. Congress should create new national parks, national monuments, national wildlife refuges and tribal protected areas to protect historic sites or areas

for outdoor recreation.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

g5i. | have sometimes felt not welcomed or experienced hostility when visiting a beach or coastal area.
Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Total

54
33

Total

18
24
22
30
6
42
52

57
31

20
26
23
27
4
46
50

51
36

16
22
21
34
8
37
55

53
33

17
27
21
27
7
44
49

57
31

22
27
20
27
5
48
47

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

52
39

18
26
22
30
5
44
51

54
31

14
17
24
38
7
32
61

54
32

18
23
21
30
6
42
52

55
35

17
25
22
31
5
42
53

53
32

16
26
21
28
9
42
49

54
36

21
22
21
31
5
43
52

50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

55
32
8
1
3

87

10

50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$69k S70k+

15
22
25
34
4
38
59

g6: In general, how often do you and your friends and/or family take part in recreational activities in the natural environment, such as camping, hiking,

boating, going to the beach, and so forth?

More than once a month
Once a month

A few times a year

Once a year

Every few years

Never
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Demographic Crosstabs

g5h. Congress should create new national parks, national monuments, national wildlife refuges and tribal protected areas to protect historic sites or areas for

outdoor recreation.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree 57 53 47 51 60 48 56 52
Somewhat agree 32 32 36 34 32 35 32 36
Somewhat disagree 6 7 11 8 4 10 6 7
Strongly disagree 1 2 3 2 1 1 2 1
Don’t know enough to say 4 7 3 5 3 6 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 90 84 83 86 92 84 89 88
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 9 14 10 5 11 8 8

g5i. | have sometimes felt not welcomed or experienced hostility when visiting a beach or coastal area.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree 22 15 11 17 20 13 20 17
Somewhat agree 24 21 25 23 24 23 24 24
Somewhat disagree 22 21 22 22 25 22 22 23
Strongly disagree 26 34 37 32 25 36 28 29
Don’t know enough to say 6 8 4 6 6 7 6 7
TOTAL AGREE 46 37 37 40 44 35 44 41
TOTAL DISAGREE 48 55 59 54 50 58 50 52

PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba

57
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3
4
86
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PR
18
24
17
36
4
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53

53
27
9
3
7
80
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30

58
33

CentAm SouthAm Cuba

19
26
14
34
7
45
48

27
14
23
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6
41
53

18
30
21
30
1
48
51

g6: In general, how often do you and your friends and/or family take part in recreational activities in the natural environment, such as camping, hiking,

boating, going to the beach, and so forth?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

More than once a month 18 17 20 19 16 13 20 18
Once a month 22 20 20 21 22 19 22 20
A few times a year 36 40 41 39 36 42 36 39
Once a year 10 9 9 9 12 10 9 10
Every few years 8 7 5 8 7 9 7 8
Never 7 7 5 6 9 8 6 6
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g7: When your family or group of friends wants to spend time together outdoors, which of the following is your first-choice place to go?
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Beach 51 48 54 52 52 48 53 51 53 51 53 53
Mountains 10 10 10 11 9 10 11 9 11 10 9 11
River or lake 23 25 22 21 25 27 21 25 20 27 21 21
Forest or woods 14 16 13 16 12 14 14 14 15 12 16 14
Desert 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

q8: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g8a. Camping and other outdoor activities are mostly for people with a lot of money.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 15 16 13 16 19 14 9 15 14 13 15 15
Somewhat agree 21 22 20 28 22 19 16 21 21 24 19 20
Somewhat disagree 27 28 25 26 26 26 29 26 29 27 27 28
Strongly disagree 35 32 38 26 31 38 44 35 34 32 37 36
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 1 3 2 1
TOTAL AGREE 36 38 33 44 41 34 25 36 35 37 34 35
TOTAL DISAGREE 62 60 63 52 57 64 73 61 64 59 64 64

g8b. Government should maintain beaches and parks open to everyone.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 48 55 42 39 52 49 53 49 48 46 52 47
Somewhat agree 33 30 36 35 30 33 33 32 34 33 33 33
Somewhat disagree 11 9 14 14 11 12 9 10 13 12 10 13
Strongly disagree 4 4 4 5 5 3 3 5 3 6 2 5
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 6 2 2 2 4 1 4 3 1
TOTAL AGREE 81 85 78 75 82 82 86 81 83 79 85 80
TOTAL DISAGREE 16 13 18 20 16 15 12 15 16 17 12 18
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g7: When your family or group of friends wants to spend time together outdoors, which of the following is your first-choice place to go?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Beach 53 49 50 52 50 49 52 46 57 56 56 84 57
Mountains 9 11 11 10 10 10 10 12 8 7 6 7 8
River or lake 23 25 24 23 24 24 23 26 19 23 20 6 21
Forest or woods 15 14 12 14 15 16 14 15 16 14 17 4 13
Desert 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 1 0 1

q8: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

g8a. Camping and other outdoor activities are mostly for people with a lot of money.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 17 12 11 15 12 11 16 14 19 14 11 15 25
Somewhat agree 24 17 19 22 17 20 22 22 22 20 23 13 26
Somewhat disagree 27 27 27 26 33 28 26 28 21 28 29 29 27
Strongly disagree 31 39 42 34 37 37 34 34 37 35 35 42 20
Don’t know enough to say 2 5 2 3 1 4 2 2 2 4 2 2 2
TOTAL AGREE 41 29 30 37 29 30 38 36 41 34 33 28 51
TOTAL DISAGREE 57 66 69 60 70 66 60 61 57 62 64 71 47

g8b. Government should maintain beaches and parks open to everyone.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 50 44 48 45 58 43 51 47 48 50 51 48 52
Somewhat agree 33 32 33 36 25 39 31 33 35 28 32 37 40
Somewhat disagree 10 13 13 12 11 12 11 12 10 9 13 11 2
Strongly disagree 3 6 5 4 4 3 5 4 3 8 4 3 6
Don’t know enough to say 3 5 1 3 2 4 3 3 4 4 1 1 0
TOTAL AGREE 84 76 81 81 83 81 81 80 82 78 83 85 92
TOTAL DISAGREE 13 19 18 16 15 15 16 17 13 18 16 14 8
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g8c. We cannot be healthy if the environment’s health is not healthy.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 62 63 61 57 63 61 66 61 64 61 60 64
Somewhat agree 27 26 28 28 25 29 27 27 27 26 29 27
Somewhat disagree 7 7 6 11 8 5 3 7 6 8 7 6
Strongly disagree 2 2 3 4 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 3
Don’t know enough to say 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 1 3 2 1
TOTAL AGREE 89 89 89 84 88 90 93 88 91 87 89 90
TOTAL DISAGREE 9 9 9 14 10 7 5 10 8 10 9 9

g8d. Companies are more responsible for damage to the oceans than any group of people.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 43 45 41 46 46 36 42 42 44 42 43 44
Somewhat agree 34 34 35 37 32 36 32 35 33 36 33 33
Somewhat disagree 13 13 13 8 13 16 14 13 13 11 13 14
Strongly disagree 5 6 4 3 6 7 4 5 5 5 5 5
Don’t know enough to say 6 4 7 5 3 6 7 6 5 7 6 4
TOTAL AGREE 77 78 76 83 78 72 74 77 77 77 76 77
TOTAL DISAGREE 18 18 17 12 19 22 19 17 18 16 18 19

g8e. Government should implement the strongest possible protections for ocean areas that are important for conservation purposes, even if it is costly.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 49 53 46 48 49 48 52 48 52 49 49 51
Somewhat agree 35 33 37 38 35 35 34 34 37 35 34 37
Somewhat disagree 9 9 8 6 11 9 8 9 7 9 9 8
Strongly disagree 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 2 3 2
Don’t know enough to say 4 2 6 5 4 4 3 5 2 5 5 2
TOTAL AGREE 85 86 83 86 84 84 86 83 89 84 83 88
TOTAL DISAGREE 11 12 10 9 12 12 11 12 9 11 12 10
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g8c. We cannot be healthy if the environment’s health is not healthy.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree 68 63 46 57 74 55 65 60
Somewhat agree 23 27 36 30 19 31 25 28
Somewhat disagree 5 6 12 8 3 8 6 7
Strongly disagree 2 2 4 2 2 4 2 3
Don’t know enough to say 2 1 2 2 2 3 2 2
TOTAL AGREE 91 90 82 87 93 85 90 88
TOTAL DISAGREE 7 9 15 11 5 12 8 9

g8d. Companies are more responsible for damage to the oceans than any group of people.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree 45 43 36 41 46 36 45 40
Somewhat agree 35 34 32 36 30 36 34 36
Somewhat disagree 11 10 18 12 13 16 11 14
Strongly disagree 4 5 6 5 6 4 5 5
Don’t know enough to say 4 7 8 6 5 8 5 6
TOTAL AGREE 80 77 68 77 77 72 79 75
TOTAL DISAGREE 16 16 24 17 18 20 16 19

g8e. Government should implement the strongest possible protections for ocean areas that are important for conservation purposes, even if it is costly.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree 56 47 37 46 61 42 53 47
Somewhat agree 34 34 41 38 29 37 35 38
Somewhat disagree 6 10 14 9 6 12 7 8
Strongly disagree 1 2 6 3 2 4 2 2
Don’t know enough to say 4 6 3 5 2 5 4 4
TOTAL AGREE 90 81 77 83 91 79 87 86
TOTAL DISAGREE 7 13 20 12 8 16 9 10
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

g8f. The ocean is important to maintaining my family’s traditions and culture.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 37 37 36 31 42 39 35 36 38 36 37 35
Somewhat agree 35 38 33 36 32 36 36 34 37 33 36 39
Somewhat disagree 15 14 16 18 13 12 15 15 13 15 15 15
Strongly disagree 7 7 7 8 7 7 7 8 6 9 7 6
Don’t know enough to say 7 5 8 8 6 5 7 7 6 8 5 6
TOTAL AGREE 72 74 69 67 74 76 71 70 75 69 73 74
TOTAL DISAGREE 22 21 23 25 20 19 22 23 20 23 22 20

q8g. Plastic products are a threat to the health of the environment, especially to the ocean.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 63 64 61 56 61 65 69 60 67 61 61 66
Somewhat agree 28 28 28 33 29 27 22 28 27 28 30 25
Somewhat disagree 5 6 5 7 6 4 4 7 3 6 4 6
Strongly disagree 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 3 2 2
Don’t know enough to say 2 1 4 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 1
TOTAL AGREE 90 91 89 89 89 91 91 88 94 89 91 91
TOTAL DISAGREE 8 8 7 9 8 6 7 9 4 8 6 8

g8h. Polluted oceans are able to clean themselves.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 13 14 11 14 14 12 10 13 12 11 14 12
Somewhat agree 15 16 14 20 17 11 11 15 16 15 17 14
Somewhat disagree 18 17 18 19 18 15 17 20 14 18 17 18
Strongly disagree 50 49 51 41 46 57 56 46 56 50 47 54
Don’t know enough to say 5 4 6 6 5 5 5 6 3 6 4 3
TOTAL AGREE 28 31 25 35 31 23 21 28 27 26 31 25
TOTAL DISAGREE 67 66 69 60 64 72 74 66 69 68 65 72
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS

May 26-June 7, 2022

g8f. The ocean is important to maintaining my family’s traditions and culture.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

q8g. Plastic products are a threat to the health of the environment, especially to the ocean.
Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

g8h. Polluted oceans are able to clean themselves.
Dem

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE
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N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

q9: Which statement comes closer to your view?
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Offshore drilling for oil and natural gas poses a
health and safety threat to your community’s

health and well-being. 60 63 58 63 59 63 57 58 65 57 64 64
Offshore drilling is primarily a hazard for tourism

and wealthy people who live by the coast. 16 17 14 15 20 13 13 15 16 16 14 17
Don’t know enough to say 24 20 28 21 20 24 30 27 19 26 22 19

q10: There are national and international agreements that regulate how much fishing can be done in specific areas of the sea and how many fish can be
caught at a time. lllegal and unregulated fishing can result in the disappearance of fish and other marine life. Would you support greater efforts to combat

illegal, unreported, and unregulated fishing activities, even if it means paying more for fewer fish?
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Yes 74 77 71 74 78 72 71 72 76 66 78 83
No 12 14 10 11 10 15 13 12 12 16 10 9
Don't know enough to say 14 10 19 16 12 13 16 16 11 18 12 8

gql11: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

glla. We do not need to worry about the health of the oceans because we will develop new technologies to keep them clean.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree 15 18 12 16 18 14 13 15 15 14 17 15
Somewhat agree 15 17 14 20 17 14 10 16 14 15 15 15
Somewhat disagree 21 21 20 23 17 20 22 21 20 20 23 20
Strongly disagree 43 40 46 36 44 46 48 40 48 43 40 47
Don’t know enough to say 6 4 7 5 4 6 7 7 3 8 5 3
TOTAL AGREE 31 35 26 36 35 28 23 31 29 29 32 30
TOTAL DISAGREE 49 44 54 41 48 52 54 47 51 51 45 50
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

q9: Which statement comes closer to your view?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Offshore drilling for oil and natural gas poses a
health and safety threat to your community’s

health and well-being. 68 56 45 59 68 55 63 59 57 68 65 62 61
Offshore drilling is primarily a hazard for tourism

and wealthy people who live by the coast. 14 16 18 16 15 14 16 16 17 15 19 15 17
Don’t know enough to say 17 27 37 26 17 31 21 25 27 17 16 23 22

q10: There are national and international agreements that regulate how much fishing can be done in specific areas of the sea and how many fish can be
caught at a time. lllegal and unregulated fishing can result in the disappearance of fish and other marine life.Would you support greater efforts to combat

illegal, unreported, and unregulated fishing activities, even if it means paying more for fewer fish?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Yes 76 69 73 74 74 70 75 73 71 72 80 77 77
No 11 13 14 11 17 14 11 12 13 18 12 13 8
Don't know enough to say 13 18 13 15 9 16 13 15 16 10 8 10 15

gql11: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

glla. We do not need to worry about the health of the oceans because we will develop new technologies to keep them clean.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 17 12 13 15 17 10 17 15 13 20 20 13 15
Somewhat agree 14 14 20 17 9 16 15 15 16 14 15 16 31
Somewhat disagree 17 20 31 22 20 24 19 21 19 19 19 24 12
Strongly disagree 48 45 30 41 50 43 43 43 44 42 44 44 37
Don’t know enough to say 5 8 6 6 4 7 5 6 8 6 3 2 6
TOTAL AGREE 31 27 33 32 27 26 33 30 29 33 35 30 45
TOTAL DISAGREE 52 53 36 47 53 50 48 49 52 48 47 46 43
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022

gql1lb. The oceans are so large, it is unlikely that humans will cause lasting damage to them.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

Strongly agree 14 15 12 13 18 12
Somewhat agree 16 18 14 21 18 15
Somewhat disagree 17 16 18 17 13 17
Strongly disagree 50 49 51 46 48 53
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 4 3 3
TOTAL AGREE 30 33 26 33 36 26
TOTAL DISAGREE 53 51 55 50 51 57
gllc. | consider myself to be a conservationist.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49
Strongly agree 26 28 23 21 29 26
Somewhat agree 41 43 40 38 40 42
Somewhat disagree 17 16 18 19 17 18
Strongly disagree 7 6 7 7 7 8
Don’t know enough to say 9 7 12 15 8 7
TOTAL AGREE 67 71 62 59 69 68
TOTAL DISAGREE 16 13 19 22 14 14
gl1d. I believe plastic pollution poses a health risk to our communities.

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49
Strongly agree 57 58 56 53 56 59
Somewhat agree 29 29 30 33 27 30
Somewhat disagree 7 7 7 7 9 5
Strongly disagree 4 5 3 4 4 4
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 3 4 3
TOTAL AGREE 86 87 86 86 83 88
TOTAL DISAGREE 7 6 7 7 8 7
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Demographic Crosstabs
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gql1lb. The oceans are so large, it is unlikely that humans will cause lasting damage to them.
Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorn EnglishHF SpanHH Mexico

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

gllc. | consider myself to be a conservationist.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Dem

14
15
13
54
3
30
57

Dem

29
42
14
5
10
71
15

AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS

13 13
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17 27
53 38
4 1
26 34
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Ind/Oth GOP
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20 22
8 9
13 5
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21 14

gl1d. I believe plastic pollution poses a health risk to our communities.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022

N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

glle. | believe plastic pollution will get worse if the government does not do something to prevent it.
50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S70k+

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Total

59
27

60
29

ql1f. Few people can afford to go out to the ocean on a boat.

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Total

28
39
18
10
5
67
14

26
41
20
10
3
67
13

58
26

29
38
17
9
7
67
16

57
28

30
43
17
6
5
73
10

57
30

34
33
21
7
4
68
11

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

58
29

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

24
41
15
15
5
65
20

63

24

57
27

62
28

59
28

57

30

Demographic Crosstabs

62
25

50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S70k+

22
41
19
12
6
63
18

28
39
17
10
6
68
15

27
40
21
9
3
66
12

28
40
17
9
6
68
14

28
39
17
11
5
67
16

gllg. It is more important for the government to increase public access to conserved areas than to allow the extraction of natural resources.
50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k $70k+

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

BSPRESEARCH

Total

31
30
16
10
13
61
24

36
31
14
10
8
67
18

26
28
17
10
19
54
29

32
32
12
8
16
64
24

36
31
16
7
10
67
17

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

31
28
15
14
13
59
27

26
27
19
13
14
53
27

30
31
15
10
14
61
24

33
27
17
11
12
60
23

31
29
15
11
14
60
25

31
29
16
9
15
60
24

27
38
23
9
3
66
12

32
30
18
10
10
62
20

27



AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

Demographic Crosstabs

glle. | believe plastic pollution will get worse if the government does not do something to prevent it.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly agree 66 56 45 55 71 50 63 57 58 66 71 64 55
Somewhat agree 26 27 32 30 21 30 26 29 25 19 22 30 38
Somewhat disagree 4 7 14 8 5 10 6 8 8 7 5 2 6
Strongly disagree 2 5 6 4 3 5 3 3 5 6 1 4 0
Don’t know enough to say 2 5 3 4 0 5 2 3 4 2 2 1 0
TOTAL AGREE 91 83 78 84 92 80 89 86 83 85 92 93 94
TOTAL DISAGREE 4 10 9 8 3 9 5 6 9 8 3 5 0
ql1f. Few people can afford to go out to the ocean on a boat.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly agree 29 30 24 28 23 25 29 26 32 30 33 27 25
Somewhat agree 41 36 39 40 39 42 38 40 35 37 34 49 56
Somewhat disagree 17 18 22 18 20 17 19 22 16 13 13 16 11
Strongly disagree 10 7 11 9 12 11 9 8 12 14 12 6 5
Don’t know enough to say 4 8 4 5 5 6 4 4 6 5 7 2 3
TOTAL AGREE 69 67 63 68 62 67 67 66 66 68 67 76 81
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 16 15 13 17 16 14 12 18 19 20 8 8
gllg. It is more important for the government to increase public access to conserved areas than to allow the extraction of natural resources.

Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBorncEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR
Strongly agree 34 29 27 29 37 23 35 29 30 40 46 30 33
Somewhat agree 30 28 30 31 26 30 29 31 27 21 25 29 33
Somewhat disagree 12 15 25 16 12 19 14 16 17 11 14 17 10
Strongly disagree 11 10 9 10 12 11 10 11 11 9 7 9 11
Don’t know enough to say 14 17 8 14 12 16 12 13 15 19 8 16 12
TOTAL AGREE 63 58 58 60 63 53 64 60 57 61 71 59 66
TOTAL DISAGREE 25 27 17 24 25 27 22 24 25 28 15 24 23

BSPRESEARCH
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs

May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

gl1h. Government has a responsibility to conserve land and ocean areas for the enjoyment of present and future generations.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=539k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 52 54 50 48 56 50 54 51 54 51 53 55
Somewhat agree 33 32 34 36 31 34 32 32 35 32 34 34
Somewhat disagree 7 7 8 8 6 7 7 8 6 9 6 6
Strongly disagree 4 5 3 4 2 7 4 4 3 4 4 3
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 5 4 5 2 3 4 2 4 3 2
TOTAL AGREE 86 86 85 84 87 85 86 84 89 83 87 89
TOTAL DISAGREE 7 7 8 8 7 9 7 9 5 8 7 5
gl1i. Climate change is not a real emergency but part of a natural process of change.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+

Strongly agree 16 19 14 15 18 14 17 18 14 16 19 14
Somewhat agree 21 21 20 24 21 19 19 20 22 22 18 21
Somewhat disagree 18 17 19 21 20 16 15 19 17 18 22 14
Strongly disagree 42 40 43 37 39 46 46 39 46 41 37 49
Don’t know enough to say 3 2 4 3 3 5 2 4 2 3 4 1
TOTAL AGREE 37 40 34 39 38 33 37 38 36 38 38 35
TOTAL DISAGREE 45 43 47 40 42 51 48 43 48 44 41 51

gq12: Today the US conserves about 20% of the land and 16% of the waters as natural habitat for recreation and environmental preservation. Would you

support or oppose a goal of increasing those to 30% of the land, and 30% of the waters?

Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegreedyrDegree <=$39k $40k-$S69k S$70k+
Strongly favor 48 50 45 43 47 54 48 47 50 42 51 52
Somewhat favor 32 32 32 35 36 29 28 32 33 33 33 33
Somewhat oppose 7 8 7 9 6 6 9 8 7 8 6 8
Strongly oppose 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 2 1 1
Don't know enough to say 11 8 14 12 11 10 12 12 10 15 9 6
TOTAL FAVOR 80 83 78 79 83 84 76 79 82 75 84 85
TOTAL OPPOSE 9 9 9 10 6 6 12 9 8 10 7 9
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AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS Demographic Crosstabs
May 26-June 7, 2022 N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

gl1h. Government has a responsibility to conserve land and ocean areas for the enjoyment of present and future generations.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 56 49 46 51 54 48 54 51 55 55 62 52 50
Somewhat agree 31 31 40 34 33 38 31 33 29 27 30 46 33
Somewhat disagree 6 8 8 8 6 7 7 8 7 2 5 3 6
Strongly disagree 3 5 5 3 7 3 4 4 4 9 2 0 6
Don’t know enough to say 3 7 1 4 1 4 3 3 5 6 1 0 4
TOTAL AGREE 88 80 86 85 87 86 85 84 84 82 91 97 83
TOTAL DISAGREE 6 12 6 7 7 7 7 7 9 15 3 0 10

gl1i. Climate change is not a real emergency but part of a natural process of change.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 16 16 16 15 21 13 18 15 15 27 20 18 21
Somewhat agree 17 18 32 22 14 23 20 21 21 16 17 19 24
Somewhat disagree 13 24 24 20 13 22 16 18 19 12 12 26 13
Strongly disagree 51 36 25 40 50 38 43 43 41 41 47 35 37
Don’t know enough to say 3 5 3 3 2 4 3 3 4 4 4 2 6
TOTAL AGREE 33 34 49 37 35 36 37 36 36 43 37 37 44
TOTAL DISAGREE 54 41 27 43 52 42 46 45 45 45 51 37 43

gq12: Today the US conserves about 20% of the land and 16% of the waters as natural habitat for recreation and environmental preservation. Would you

support or oppose a goal of increasing those to 30% of the land, and 30% of the waters?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly favor 51 45 43 45 55 41 51 45 48 51 56 58 57
Somewhat favor 32 30 35 35 24 35 31 34 29 30 28 30 26
Somewhat oppose 6 10 9 7 9 10 7 9 6 7 6 6 3
Strongly oppose 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2
Don't know enough to say 9 15 11 11 11 13 10 11 15 11 10 4 12
TOTAL FAVOR 84 74 78 81 79 76 82 79 77 81 84 88 82
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 11 11 9 10 11 8 10 7 8 7 8 5
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q13: [If Q12=favor] Would you still support this goal if it meant the government spent more on conservation than it does today?
Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

Yes
No
Don't know enough to say

q14: [If Q12=favor] Would you still support this goal if it raised prices for natural resource products that cost your family a bit more per month?
50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k

Yes
No
Don't know enough to say

Total

84
5
11

Total

66
19
15

AZUL SURVEY OF LATINO VOTERS
May 26-June 7, 2022

86
6
9

69
19
13

82
5
13

63
20
17

84
5
11

65
17
19

86
5
9

72
17
11

81
7
12

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

62
25
13

N=1,900 (+/-2.3%)

50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k

85
5
10

64
20
16

84
6
11

64
20
16

85
5
11

70
17
13

80
7
13

60
21
19

86
4
10

70
18
13

gq15: How much do you agree or disagree with these statements?

gl15a. | would support actions to ban offshore drilling for oil and natural gas, and replacing them with renewable fuels like solar and wind.
Total Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49 50+ NoDegree4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$69k

Strongly agree 47 49 45 47 52 44 45 45 51 44 47
Somewhat agree 31 31 31 31 29 35 29 30 32 32 32
Somewhat disagree 9 9 9 8 9 7 10 10 6 9 11
Strongly disagree 7 8 5 5 4 8 10 7 7 6 6
Don’t know enough to say 7 4 10 9 6 6 6 9 4 9 4
TOTAL AGREE 78 80 76 78 81 79 74 75 83 76 79
TOTAL DISAGREE 15 17 14 13 14 15 20 17 13 15 16

Demographic Crosstabs

S70k+
89
5
7

S70k+
73
17
10

S$70k+
52
28

6

8

6
80
14

g15b. | would support actions to ban offshore drilling for oil and natural gas, even if it meant paying more per month for gasoline and household gas.
50+ NoDegree 4yrDegree <=539k $40k-$69k S70k+

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough to say
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

BSPRESEARCH

Total

34
32
14
11
9
66
25

37
32
12
12
6
69
24

30
32
16
10
12
62
26

32
34
16
7
10
67
23

39
33
11
9
8
72
20

Men Women 18-29 30-39 40-49

32
36
11
13
8
68
24

31
26
18
15
10
57
33

32
30
15
12
11
62
27

37
35
12
10
6
72
21

33
29
15
12
12
61
27

30
37
14
11
8
67
26

40
32
13
9
6
72
22

31
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q13: [If Q12=favor] Would you still support this goal if it meant the government spent more on conservation than it does today?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Yes 86 80 83 84 82 84 84 83 88 86 86 84 82
No 5 5 8 5 8 5 6 5 4 7 8 4 5
Don't know enough to say 9 15 10 11 11 11 10 12 8 7 6 12 13

q14: [If Q12=favor] Would you still support this goal if it raised prices for natural resource products that cost your family a bit more per month?
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Yes 69 61 64 67 63 64 67 66 63 62 72 63 75
No 17 22 24 18 22 19 19 19 25 18 16 21 12
Don't know enough to say 15 17 12 15 14 16 14 15 12 20 12 15 13

gq15: How much do you agree or disagree with these statements?

gl15a. | would support actions to ban offshore drilling for oil and natural gas, and replacing them with renewable fuels like solar and wind.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 55 43 32 45 55 40 50 45 48 57 57 45 45
Somewhat agree 32 28 31 32 30 30 31 33 26 24 25 34 40
Somewhat disagree 6 10 15 9 7 12 8 9 9 11 8 10 0
Strongly disagree 2 8 15 7 5 10 5 7 6 4 7 7 6
Don’t know enough to say 5 11 7 7 3 9 6 6 12 5 4 5 8
TOTAL AGREE 87 71 63 77 84 70 81 78 74 80 82 79 86
TOTAL DISAGREE 8 18 30 16 13 21 13 16 14 15 14 16 6

g15b. | would support actions to ban offshore drilling for oil and natural gas, even if it meant paying more per month for gasoline and household gas.
Dem Ind/Oth GOP USBorn PR+FBornEnglishHF SpanHH Mexico PR CentAm SouthAm Cuba DR

Strongly agree 41 27 24 32 41 25 38 32 30 42 46 33 37
Somewhat agree 33 29 32 32 32 30 32 34 32 28 27 33 27
Somewhat disagree 12 17 15 15 10 20 12 14 15 14 11 17 11
Strongly disagree 6 13 21 11 9 14 10 11 12 6 11 11 9
Don’t know enough to say 8 13 8 9 8 11 8 9 12 10 5 6 15
TOTAL AGREE 73 57 56 64 73 56 70 66 61 70 73 66 64
TOTAL DISAGREE 19 30 36 27 19 34 22 25 27 20 22 28 21
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